MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Снар. 324.

Chapter 324.

An act to prevent the use of narrow rimmed wheels for the hauling of lumber over the streets of Cherryfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Certain teams to have wide rimmed wheels on certain roads. Sect. 1. No person or persons shall haul or cart lumber from the mills to the landings or place of shipment over the roads or streets of the town of Cherryfield, with a team of three or four horses or four oxen, upon wheels of less than five inches tread or breadth of rim, nor with a team of two horses or two oxen upon wheels of less than four inches tread or breadth of rim.

Penalty for violation.

Sect. 2. If any person shall violate the provisions of the fore-going section, he shall pay a fine of ten dollars for every such offence, with costs of prosecution, to be enforced before any court of competent jurisdiction, one-half of said fine to go to the complainant and one-half to the county of Washington.

Jurisdiction of

Sect. 3. Trial justices of the town of Cherryfield shall have jurisdiction for the trial of offences against the provisions of this act in the same manner and to the same extent as if not residents of said town.

When to take effect.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first day of May, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy.

Approved February 11, 1870.

Chapter 325.

An act for the preservation of trout and other fish in Gross pond in the town of Waldoborough.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Trout and other fish in Gross pond, protection

Penalty for violation of this act. Sect. 1. That no person shall take any trout or other fish from Gross pond, so called, or its tributaries, situated in the town of Waldoborough, for the term of three years from the passage of this act, under a penalty of five dollars for each trout or other fish so taken, the same to be recovered in an action for debt, one-half to the use of the town where the offence is committed and one-half to the person prosecuting therefor.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 11, 1870.